share, resulting in a total final dividend of £1,500,000. The dividend will, subject to shareholder’s approval at the
Annual General Meeting on 28 August 2019, be paid on 24 September 2019 to shareholders on the register at the
close of business on 30 August 2019. No liability is recorded in the financial statements in respect of this final dividend
as it was not approved at the balance sheet date.

26

9. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to ordinary shareholders by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Diluted earnings per share is based on the weighted average number of shares in issue for the period, adjusted for the
dilutive effect of potential ordinary shares. Potential ordinary shares represent employee share incentive awards.

The Group has chosen to present an adjusted earnings per share measure, with profit adjusted for adjusting items
(see note 3 for further details) to reflect the Group’s underlying profit for the year.

   Proforma Proforma

   2019 2018 2019 2018

   Number Number Number Number

Number of shares in issue  58,536,226 44,687,483 62,500,000 62,500,000

Number of dilutive share options  30,109 - 30,109 -

Number of shares for diluted earnings per share   58,566,335 44,687,483 62,530,109 62,500,000

   £000 £000 £000 £000

Profit for the financial period  1,120 1,785 2,102 1,785

Adjusting items  4,127 1,411 3,145 1,411

Total adjusted profit / (loss) for adjusted earnings per

share 5,247 3,196 5,247 3,196

   pence pence pence pence

Basic earnings per share  1.9 4.0 3.4 2.9

Diluted earnings per share  1.9 4.0 3.4 2.9

Adjusted basic earnings per share  9.0 7.2 8.4 5.1

Adjusted diluted earnings per share   9.0 7.2 8.4 5.1

27

10. Intangible assets

   Goodwill Software Total

   £000 £000 £000

Cost

Balance at 29 April 2018  16,180 5,321 21,501

Additions   - 1,044 1,044

Disposals   - - -

Balance at 28 April 2019   16,180 6,365 22,545

Amortisation and impairment

Balance at 29 April 2018  - 3,002 3,002

Amortisation charge for the year - 1,049 1,049

Impairment losses  - - -

Disposals   - - -

Balance at 28 April 2019   - 4,051 4,051

Net book value

At 29 April 2018   16,180 2,319 18,499

At 28 April 2019   16,180 2,314 18,494

   Goodwill Software Total

   £000 £000 £000

Cost

Balance at 30 April 2017  16,180 4,934 21,114

Additions   - 698 698

Disposals   - (311) (311)

Balance at 29 April 2018   16,180 5,321 21,501

Amortisation

Balance at 30 April 2017  - 2,286 2,286

Amortisation charge for the year - 939 939

Disposals   - (223) (223)

Balance at 29 April 2018   - 3,002 3,002

Net book value

At 30 April 2017   16,180 2,648 18,828

At 29 April 2018   16,180 2,319 18,499

28

11. Property, plant and equipment

Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment

Fixtures &
fittings

Total

   £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost

Balance at 29 April 2018  7,214 1,696 17,534 26,444

Additions   2,178 863 4,408 7,449

Disposals   (139) (30) (485) (654)

Balance at 28 April 2019  9,253 2,529 21,457 33,239

Depreciation and impairment

Balance at 29 April 2018  2,358 753 4,640 7,751

Depreciation charge for the year 1,078 990 2,844 4,912

Net Impairment losses  - 41 - 41

Disposals   (107) (28) (116) (251)

Balance at 28 April 2019  3,329 1,756 7,368 12,453

Net book value

At 29 April 2018   4,856 943 12,894 18,693

At 28 April 2019   5,924 773 14,089 20,786

Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment

Fixtures &
fittings

Total

   £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost

Balance at 30 April 2017  5,773 1,205 13,839 20,817

Additions   1,756 871 4,544 7,171

Disposals   (315) (380) (849) (1,544)

Balance at 29 April 2018  7,214 1,696 17,534 26,444

Depreciation and impairment

Balance at 30 April 2017  1,656 130 3,008 4,794

Depreciation charge for the year 944 860 2,273 4,077

Net Impairment losses  - 135 - 135

Disposals   (242) (372) (641) (1,255)

Balance at 29 April 2018  2,358 753 4,640 7,751

Net book value

At 30 April 2017   4,117 1,075 10,831 16,023

At 29 April 2018   4,856 943 12,894 18,693

29

12. Cash and cash equivalents

   2019 2018
   £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents per balance sheet  3,687 7,420

Net cash and cash equivalents   3,687 7,420

13. Borrowings

   2019 2018
   £000 £000

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank loans   - 31,200
Finance lease liabilities   494 494
Unamortised debt issue costs1   (91) (445)

Non-current liabilities   403 31,249

Current liabilities
Finance lease liabilities   275 209
Unamortised debt issue costs1   (45) -

Current liabilities   230 209